

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

THOR ZURBRIGGEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TWIN HILL ACQUISITION COMPANY,
Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-05648

Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT TWIN HILL'S
SUGGESTION OF BANKRUPTCY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Twin’s Hill’s Request To Extend the Automatic Stay Should Be Denied 3

 A. Twin Hill’s Request Should be Denied Under Seventh Circuit Law 4

 B. Under Fifth Circuit Law Twin Hill’s Requested Stay Should be Denied..... 9

III. Twin Hill Has Not Made – and Cannot Make – The Required Showing To
Warrant Section 105 Injunctive Relief 12

IV. Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

555 M Mfg. Inc. v. Calvin Klein Inc.,
13 F.Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 6

A.H. Robins Co. v. Piccinin,
788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 6, 10, 11

Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.
278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir.2001)..... 10

Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis v. Banc of American Mortgage Securities, Inc.,
2011 WL 2133539 (S.D. Ind. 2011)..... 9

GATX Aircraft Corp. v. M/V Courtney Leigh,
768 F.2d 711 (5th Cir.1985)..... 10

In re Bora Bora Inc.,
424 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2010) 3

In re Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.,
808 F.3d 1186 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 4

In re Codfish Corp.,
97 B.R. 132 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1988) 4

In re Emerald Acquisition Corp.,
170 B.R. 632 (Bankr.N.D.Ill.1994)..... 8

In re Excel Innovations Inc.,
503 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 4, 6

In re FedPak Systems,
80 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 8

In re Fernstrom Storage & Van Co.,
938 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 6, 8

In re Green,
210 B.R. 556 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997)..... 9

In re Lazarus Burman Assocs.,
161 B.R. 891 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1993) 4

In re Lengacher,
485 B.R. 380 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2012) 1, 7

In re Saxby’s Coffee Worldwide, LLC,
2009 WL 4730238 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 4

In re Spaulding,
111 B.R. 689 (Bankr.N.D.Ill.)..... 8

In re Supermercado Gamboa, Inc.,
68 B.R. 230 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1986) 4

<i>In re VideOcart, Inc.</i> , 165 B.R. 740 (Bankr.D.Mass.1994).....	8
<i>In the Matter of Louis A. Lengacher et al.</i> , 485 B.R. 380 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2012).....	5
<i>Maritime Electric Co. Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 959 F.2d 1194 (3rd Cir.1991).....	8
<i>Patton v. Bearden</i> , 8 F.3d 343 (6th Cir.1993).....	8
<i>Pitts v. Unarco Industries, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 313 (7th Cir.1983).....	8
<i>Reliant Energy Servs., Inc. v. Enron Canada Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Sanders Confectionery Products, Inc. v. Heller Financial, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir.1992).....	8
<i>Schickel v. Blitz USA Inc.</i> 2012 WL 13012959 (C.D. Ill. 2012).....	4, 5, 6
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	2, 3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	1, 9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	2
